• De minimis net charge-offs for the quarter
• Nonaccrual loans of $34.6 million; $6.0 million increase compared to linked quarter
• Classified assets increased $30.8 million to $159.0 million due to primarily to the downgrade of three relationships

• Capital ratios in excess of targets
• Total capital ratio of 13.66%
• Tier 1 common equity of 11.00%; 17 basis point increase from linked quarter
• Tangible book value increased by $0.79, or 8%, to $10.76 due to strong earnings
• Tangible common equity increased 52 bps to 6.47%; 8.54%1 excluding ($328.1) million of AOCI
• No shares repurchased in first quarter

17

1 Non-GAAP financial measure which management believes facilitates a better understanding of the
Company’s financial condition.  See Appendix for Non-GAAP reconciliations.

.

adjusted net income1

18

The table below lists certain adjustments that the Company believes are significant to understanding its
quarterly performance.

1 Non-GAAP financial measure which management believes facilitates a better understanding of
the Company’s financial condition.  See Appendix for Non-GAAP reconciliations.

All dollars shown in thousands, except per share amounts

As Reported Adjusted 1
As Reported Adjusted 1

Net interest income 159,318$  159,318$  157,896$  157,896$

Provision for credit losses-loans and leases 8,644$   8,644$   8,689$   8,689$

Provision for credit losses-unfunded commitments 1,835$   1,835$   1,341$   1,341$

Noninterest income 55,543$   55,543$   56,035$   56,035$

less: gains (losses) on security transactions -   121   A -   922   A

Total noninterest income 55,543$   55,422$   56,035$   55,113$

Noninterest expense 116,693$  116,693$  124,442$  124,442$

less: tax credit investment -   104   A -   6,406   A

less: Summit acquistion costs -   31   A -   149   A

less: other -   2,000   A -   558   A

Total noninterest expense 116,693$  114,558$  124,442$  117,329$

Income before income taxes 87,689$   89,703$   79,459$   85,650$

Income tax expense 17,286$   17,286$   10,373$   10,373$

plus: after-tax impact of tax credit investment @ 21% -   82   -   5,061

plus: tax effect of adjustments (A) @ 21% statutory rate -   423   -   1,300

Total income tax expense 17,286$   17,791$   10,373$   16,734$

Net income 70,403$   71,912$   69,086$   68,916$

Net earnings per share - diluted 0.74$   0.76$   0.73$   0.73$

Pre-tax, pre-provision return on average assets 2.35% 2.40% 2.12% 2.26%

1Q 2023 4Q 2022

profitability

19

Return on Average Assets

Return on Avg Tangible Common Equity